

Helen C. Mauch

Time Requested: 10 Minutes

New York County Clerk's Index No. 100250/20

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — FIRST DEPARTMENT



In the Matter of

NEIGHBORS UNITED BELOW CANAL, JAN LEE, DCTV, EDWARD J. CUCCIA,
BETTY LEE, and AMERICAN INDIAN COMMUNITY HOUSE,

Petitioners-Respondents,

For a Judgment pursuant to Article 78 of the CPLR

against

MAYOR BILL DEBLASIO, THE CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY PLANNING
COMMISSION, MARISA LAGO, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING,
NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, CYNTHIA BRANN, NEW YORK
CITY MAYOR'S OFFICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, ELIZABETH GLAZER, NEW YORK
CITY DEPARTMENT OF CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, LISETTE CAMILO,
and NEW YORK CITY COUNCIL,

Respondents-Appellants.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-RESPONDENTS

MINTZER MAUCH PLLC
Attorneys for Petitioners-Respondents
290 Madison Avenue, 4th Floor
New York, New York 10017
212-380-6170
karen@mintzernauch.com
helen@mintzernauch.com

Of Counsel:

Karen L. Mintzer
Helen C. Mauch

Case No.
2020-03916

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	5
1. The White Street Jail Location.....	5
2. Environmental Review and CPC and City Council Approval of the BBS Project	8
ARGUMENT	18
POINT I.	
THE CITY VIOLATED THE MANDATORY PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS OF SEQRA/CEQR BECAUSE IT FAILED TO CONDUCT PUBLIC SCOPING FOR A JAIL ON WHITE STREET	18
A. The Record Shows that the City Did Not Strictly Comply With CEQR’s Mandatory Scoping Procedures.....	18
B. There is No Cure for City’s Failure to Adhere to the Mandatory Procedural Requirements of CEQR.....	21
C. Upholding the Lower Court’s Decision Will Not Have a Chilling Effect on the Conduct of Environmental Reviews by the City or Any Other Developer	29
POINT II.	
THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE CITY FAILED TO SATISFY SEQRA’S REQUIREMENT TO CONSIDER ALTERNATIVES	31

A. The City Used Arbitrarily Restrictive Site Criteria to Preclude Analysis of Alternative Sites.....	31
B. It Was Unreasonable For the City To Limit The Alternatives Analysis for Site Selection for the Manhattan Jail to the 124-125 White Street Site Only	34
C. The Record is Devoid of Any Support that Adaptive Reuse of the Existing Jail on White Street Was Infeasible	37

POINT III.

THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE CITY FAILED TO TAKE A HARD LOOK AND PROVIDE A REASONED ELABORATION FOR ITS CONCLUSIONS REGARDING PUBLIC HEALTH IMPACTS	39
A. Mitigation Measures Proposed for the First Time in the FEIS Evaded Public Review	40
B. The FEIS Arbitrarily Failed to Assess the Public Health Effects of Demolition and Construction on the Adjoining Community	42
C. The Lower Court Correctly Found that the FEIS Lacks Support for the Determination that the RAP and CHASP Will Sufficiently Mitigate Public Health Impacts from Demolition and Construction	64
D. Controlling Precedent Supports Affirmance of the Lower Court’s Decision Where an Analysis Pertaining to Public Health is Absent from the FEIS	48

POINT IV.

THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE CITY’S ANALYSIS OF TRAFFIC IMPACTS FROM THE WHITE STREET JAIL DID NOT SATISFY SEQRA	49
--	----

A. The Record Shows that the Locations of Project Features Relevant to the Traffic Analysis Were Still Not Settled When the Project Was Approved	48
B. The Record Shows that the City’s Traffic Analysis for the White Street Jail is Insufficient Because it is Missing Critical Information and Did Not Follow the City’s Stated Methodology	52
POINT V.	
THE CITY VIOLATED ULURP BY APPROVING THE JAIL PROJECT BEFORE IT WAS SUFFICIENTLY DESIGNED	55
POINT VI.	
THE LOWER COURT’S FINDING THAT THE CITY PLANNING COMMISSION FAILED TO ISSUE SEQRA FINDINGS DOES NOT WARRANT REVERSAL	58
CONCLUSION	58
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Akpan v Koch</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 561 (1990)	2
<i>Blaize v. Klein</i> , 68 A.D.3d 759 (2d Dep’t 2009)	55
<i>Bronx Committee for Toxic Free Schools v. New York City School Construction Authority</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 148 (2012)	41
<i>Chinese Staff & Workers Assn. v. City of New York</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 359 (1986)	19, 22
<i>Coal. Against Lincoln W. v City of New York</i> , 94 A.D.2d 483 (1st Dep’t), <i>aff’d</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 805 (1983)	29
<i>Coal. for Responsible Planning, Inc. v. Koch</i> , 148 A.D.2d 230 (1st Dep’t 1989), <i>appeal denied</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 704 (1990)	29
<i>Dawley v. Whitetail 414, LLC</i> , 130 A.D.3d 1570 (4th Dep’t 2015)	25
<i>Dryden v. Tompkins Cnty. Bd. of Representatives</i> , 144 Misc. 2d 873 (Sup. Ct. Tomkins Cnty. 1989), <i>aff’d</i> , 157 A.D.2d 316 (3d Dep’t 1990), <i>aff’d</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 331 (1991).....	35
<i>Friends of P.S. 163, Inc. v. Jewish Home Lifecare</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 929 (2018)	37, 47
<i>Horn v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 110 A.D.2d 87 (2d Dep’t 1985), <i>appeal denied</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 602 (1986)	41
<i>In re Charles A. Field Delivery Serv. (Roberts)</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 516 (1985)	55

<i>In re County of Monroe (City of Rochester),</i> 72 N.Y.2d 338 (1988)	50
<i>Jackson v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.,</i> 110 A.D. 2d 304 (1st Dep’t 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 400 (1986)	19
<i>King v. Saratoga County Bd. Of Supervisors,</i> 89 N.Y.2d 341 (1996)	18, 19, 20
<i>Kolmel v. City of New York,</i> 88 A.D.3d 527 (1st Dep’t 2011)	22
<i>Merson v. McNally,</i> 90 N.Y.2d 742 (1997)	19, 40, 42
<i>Molinari v. City of New York,</i> 146 Misc. 2d 713 (Sup. Ct. Richmond Cnty. 1990)	35
<i>N.Y.C. Coal. to End Lead Poisoning v Vallone,</i> 100 N.Y.2d 337 (2003)	2, 24
<i>Northern Securities Co. v United States,</i> 193 U.S. 197, 363 (1904).....	3
<i>People v Perez,</i> 35 N.Y.3d 85 (2020)	3
<i>Pyramid Co. of Watertown v. Planning Board of Town of Watertown,</i> 24 A.D.3d 1312 (4th Dep’t 2005).....	42
<i>Residents for Reasonable Development v City of New York,</i> 128 A.D.3d 609 (1st Dep’t 2015)	36
<i>Shawangunk Mountain Env’tl. Ass’n v. Planning Bd. of Town of Gardiner,</i> 157 A.D.2d 273 (3d Dep’t 1990)	31, 32
<i>Silver v. Dinkins,</i> 158 Misc. 2d 550 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty.), <i>aff’d</i> , 196 A.D.2d 757 (1st Dep’t), <i>appeal denied</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 659 (1993)	35

<i>Syquia v. Bd. of Educ. of Harpursville Cent. School Dist.</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 531 (1992)	22
<i>Webster Assocs. v. Town of Webster</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 220 (1983)	34, 41
<i>Williamsburg Around the Bridge Block Assn. v. Giuliani</i> , 223 A.D.2d 64, (1st Dep’t 1996)	25
<i>Williamsburg Community Coalition v. Council of the City of New York</i> , 100 A.D.3d 521 (1st Dep’t 2012)	35
Statutes	
ECL § 8-0109(2)(d)	32
ECL § 8-0109(8)	58
New York City Public Works Investment Act, 2019 Laws of New York, Ch. 749, (see § 14)	51
Rikers Island Jail Complex Replacement Act, 2018 Laws of New York Ch. 59, Pt. KKK	51
Regulations	
29 CFR § 1926.62	43
6 NYCRR § 617.3(a)	58
6 NYCRR § 617.8(a)	22
6 NYCRR § 617.8(f).....	23
6 NYCRR § 617.8(g)	23
6 NYCRR § 617.9(a)(7).....	30
6 NYCRR § 617.9(b)(5)(v).....	31, 32
43 RCNY § 6-01	58

43 RCNY§ 6-10(c)(1)	23
43 RCNY§ 6-10(c)(2)	23
43 RCNY§ 6-10(c)(3)	23
62 RCNY § 2-02(a)(5)	51
62 RCNY § 5-07	19, 23
